



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 47223 of 2024

Rajneesh Rai Alias Himanshu Rai Alias Sanne Alias Master
Rai

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Prince Kumar Srivastava, Ramesh Chandra Yadav, Santosh Kumar Singh, Yakub Ali Ansari
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 50

HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.

Learned AGA on the basis of status report submits that the trial has been held up for non submission of forensic science laboratory report.

Deputy Director (Prosecution) to file his personal affidavit before the trial court for forthwith tendering the prosecution evidence in time and impeding the trial.

In the meantime the learned trial judge, Deoria shall forthwith send a fresh report regarding the status of the trial and cause for the delay in concluding the trial in Case Crime No. 132 of 2023 under Sections 302, 397, 34 IPC, Police Station- Bankata, District Deoria with the following details in tabulated form:-

- (1) Date on which the chargesheet was filed.
- (2) Date on which the charge was framed.
- (3) Number of prosecution witnesses in the chargesheet.
- (4) List of proposed prosecution witnesses/calender submitted before the trial court for examination during the trial.
- (5) Number and particulars (i.e. name, nature of witness like eye witness and expert witness etc.) of prosecution witnesses proposed to be examined as per the charge sheet.
- (6) Names and number of prosecution witnesses who have been examined before the trial court with dates.

(7) Names and number of witnesses who have been summoned but have not attended the trial proceedings on the appointed dates with dates.

(8) Names and number of witnesses against whom coercive measures have been taken out with dates.

A copy of this order be communicated to the learned trial judge through the learned District Judge, Deoria by the Registrar (Compliance) by FAX.

Put up on 19.11.2025 in the additional cause list.

(Ajay Bhanot,J.)

September 24, 2025
Pravin